Component - Plastics
File Number: E41938
E I DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
ENGINEERING POLYMERS
CHESTNUT RUN PLAZA
PO BOX 80713
WILMINGTON, DE 19880 United States
Zytel: FR70M30V0(f1)
Polyamide 66 (PA66), pellets, mineral reinforced, flame retardant
(f1) - Suitable for outdoor use with respect to exposure to Ultraviolet Light, Water Exposure and Immersion in accordance with UL
746C.
NOTE - (1) Material designations that are color pigmented may be followed by suffix letters and numbers. (2) Material designations
may be prefixed by "ZYT" for Zytel or "MIN" for Minlon or "DEL" for Delrin or "CRA" for Crastin or "RYN" for Rynite or "ETPV" for
ETPV or "SOR" for Sorona grades.
Flammability Value Test Method
Flame Rating UL 94
IEC 60695-11-10, -200.75 mm, ALL V-2
1.0 mm, ALL V-0
1.5 mm, ALL V-0
3.0 mm, ALL V-0
1.5 mm, NC, BK, GY 5VA
Glow Wire Flammability Index IEC 60695-2-12
0.75 mm 960 °C
1.0 mm 960 °C
1.5 mm 960 °C
3.0 mm 960 °C
Glow Wire Ignition Temperature IEC 60695-2-13
0.75 mm 800 °C
1.0 mm 800 °C
1.5 mm 800 °C
3.0 mm 800 °C
Electrical Value Test Method
Hot-wire Ignition (HWI) UL 746A
0.75 mm PLC 3
1.0 mm PLC 3
1.5 mm PLC 2
3.0 mm PLC 0
High Amp Arc Ignition (HAI) UL 746A
0.75 mm PLC 0
1.0 mm PLC 0
1.5 mm PLC 0
3.0 mm PLC 0
Comparative Tracking Index (CTI) PLC 2  UL 746A
Dielectric Strength 23 kV/mm ASTM D149
High Voltage Arc Tracking Rate (HVTR) PLC 1  UL 746A
Volume Resistivity 1.0E+13 ohms·cm ASTM D257
IEC 60093
Arc Resistance PLC 6  ASTM D495
Page 1 of 2 Form Number: E41938-234506
UL and the UL logo are trademarks of UL LLC Copyright © 2021 All Rights Reserved. | www.ul.com
ANSI/UL 94 small-scale test data does not pertain to building materials, furnishings and related contents. ANSI/UL 94 small-
scale test data is intended solely for determining the flammability of plastic materials used in the components and parts of end-
product devices and appliances, where the acceptability of the combination is determined by UL.
Report Date: 8/20/1996
Last Revised: 5/6/2021 11:01:17 AM
Component - Plastics
File Number: E41938
Thermal Value Test Method
RTI Elec UL 746B
0.75 mm 105 °C
1.0 mm 105 °C
1.5 mm 120 °C
3.0 mm 120 °C
RTI Imp UL 746B
0.75 mm 95.0 °C
1.0 mm 95.0 °C
1.5 mm 105 °C
3.0 mm 115 °C
RTI Str UL 746B
0.75 mm 105 °C
1.0 mm 105 °C
1.5 mm 115 °C
3.0 mm 115 °C
Physical Value Test Method
Dimensional Stability 0.0 % ASTM D1042
ISO 2796
Outdoor Suitability f1  UL 746C
Page 2 of 2 Form Number: E41938-234506
UL and the UL logo are trademarks of UL LLC Copyright © 2021 All Rights Reserved. | www.ul.com
ANSI/UL 94 small-scale test data does not pertain to building materials, furnishings and related contents. ANSI/UL 94 small-
scale test data is intended solely for determining the flammability of plastic materials used in the components and parts of end-
product devices and appliances, where the acceptability of the combination is determined by UL.
Report Date: 8/20/1996
Last Revised: 5/6/2021 11:01:17 AM